## **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1064**

## By Pody

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Coach Troy Allen on the 500<sup>th</sup> win of his basketball coaching career.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in recognizing a basketball coaching legend who has attained a significant milestone in his coaching career; and

WHEREAS, Troy Allen, head basketball coach of Green Hill High School, recently attained the 500<sup>th</sup> win of his coaching career; and

WHEREAS, a Nashville native, Troy Allen formerly served as head basketball coach at Hillsboro High School and Mt. Juliet High School before becoming the head coach of the Green Hill Hawks in 2020; and

WHEREAS, though his coaching journey has not been easy and was often a learning experience, Coach Allen attributes his success to his mentors and the people who took a chance on him early in his career; and

WHEREAS, many of Coach Allen's former players have reached out to congratulate their coach on his monumental achievement, proving the lasting impact he has had on the lives of so many young men; and

WHEREAS, an exemplary educator and coach who loves the challenge of his profession, Troy Allen is most proud of the academic and personal achievements of the student athletes he has coached and mentored during his incredible career and is thankful for the opportunity to have positively influenced so many young lives; and

WHEREAS, Coach Troy Allen has distinguished himself as one of the greatest coaches in Tennessee high school basketball history, and he is most worthy of our approbation; now, therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Coach Troy Allen on the 500<sup>th</sup> win of his basketball coaching career and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success and happiness both on and off the court.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 013620